NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY
LEGISLATIVE BUILDING
RALEIGH 2760

September 7, 2018

The Honorable Roy A. Cooper
Govemnor of North Carolina
20301 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699

Dear Governor Cooper:

To start, we would like to thank Ms. Kuristi Jones for speaking befote the Joint Commission on
Governmental Operations on August 29", We appreciated her input as we continue to exercise
our oversight obligations.

In responding to the information presented by members of the Joint Commission, Ms. Jones
stated that the Governor’s Office has “no secrets.” Additionally, a Democratic member of the
Joint Commission inquired as to whether we had resubmitted to your office our unanswered
questions regarding the Atlantic Coast Pipeline (ACP) permitting process.

In keeping with Ms. Jones’ transparency pledge, and in the spirit of again granting you the
opportunity to provide full and complete information about the ACP permitting process, we are

respectfully submitting our questions below.

Please be advised that the Subcommittee on the Atlantic Coast Pipeline will convene its first
hearing on or after Tuesday, September 18, 2018. We acknowledge that some of our questions
and documentation requests may require significant time to fulfill. To provide you ample
opportunity to respond to our questions —many of which you have known about for seven
months, but some of which are new — we have presented reasonable timelines for response. We
respectifully request responses from you on some questions by Friday, September 14, 2018 which
is one full week from today. For the other questions, we respectfully request full and complete
responses by Tuesday, September 25, 2018.

Please provide responses to the following questions by Friday, September 14, 2018:



Why did the Governor renegotiate the original Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)
from the ACP Partners so that instead of the $57.8 million “contribution” going to the
Director of the Wildlife Resources Commission (WRC) for environmental mitigation
purposes, the funding was instead directed fo an account controlled by the Governor for
extension of renewable energy projects, funding for economic development, and
environmental mitigation?

Why was an MOU similar to the one executed between the ACP Partners and the
Commonwealth of Virginia unacceptable to the Governor?

The Governor leased a portion of his property, which lies close to the projected path of
the ACP, to a renewable encrgy company in a potentially lucrative arrangement. The
Governor negotiated an MOU to grant himself control over funding that would benefit
renewable energy companies. Does the Governor believe that there are any conflicts of
interest or ethical issues raised by this?, '

Why did the Governor repeatedly refer to the $57,800,000 in the MOU as a “voluntary
-contribution?” _

Does the Governor belicve that negotiating MOUS to place large sums of money in
accounts under his direct control will encourage business development in North
Carolina?

Why does the Governor believe that the North Carolina Constitution permits him to
execute an MOU with a person or company doing business in North Carolina to place
$57,800,000 in an account under his controi? ‘
Please describe any coordination between the Governor’s Office and the Department of
Environmental Quality (DEQ) regarding the issuance of the 401 Certification for the
ACP, which is a critical water quality permit necessary for the project to advance. Please
also include any coordination relevant to the press releases for the ACP MOU and for the
ACP 401 Certification issuance.

Please explain why the Director of the Division of Water Resources (DWR), Mr. Stanley
“Jay” Zimmerman, was relieved of his duties as Division Director in November 2017
when, according to notes in the permit file for the ACP 401 Certification dated Nov 1,
2017, Mr. Zimmerman appeared to be making significant progress in the final issuance of
the permit.

Please provide an explanation for the composition of the attached Draft Denial Letter for
the ACP 401 Certification, dated January XX, 2018 (Aftachment 1). Pleasc explain why
this document was drafted, the date that it was drafted, who requested that it be drafted,
and what purpose it served. Please also explain if it is a normal process for DWR to
compose a draft denial letter when reviewing an application for a 401 Certification, If
not, please explain why this draft denial letter was composed in this specific instance.
Please provide examples of other instances where a draft denial letter has been composed
for a 401 Certification while undergoing application review.

Please provide the earliest date that Mr. Brian Wrenn, the DWR Hearing Officer for the
ACP 401 Certification, submitted a draft Hearing Officer’s Report to the Director of
DWR. Please describe any changes to the Hearing Officer’s Report that were enacted in
the final Hearing Officer’s Report between the date of this first submission and the date



of the submission of the final Hearing Officer’s Report on January 22, 2018. Please
provide a detailed explanation of what was discussed between Mr, Wrenn and DEQ
Secretary Regan in their meeting on January 12, 2018 and, specifically, if Secretary
Regan, or anyone els¢ in attendance, made any suggestions or comments at this time that
ultimately delayed the issuance of the 401 Certification.

Please provide the name of the individual who rejected the initial draft Hearing Officer’s
Report submitted by Mr. Wrenn for further revisions and for what reasons the draft report
was rejected. _

Why are the attached redacted documents present in the official permit file for the ACP
401 Certification (Attachments 2, 3, and 4)? Please provide unredacted copies of these
documents. Who redacted these documents and why? Is it a normal practice for DEQ to
redact official public documents?

Please provide copies of the additional information that was received from the ACP
Partners on January 17 and 18, 2018. Please provide the request to which this additional
information responded.

Please explain why on December 6, 2017, at a weekly meeting on the ACP 401
Certification, DEQ employees were told that they had to “notify the Department before
sending communications to the Company” while these employees were still actively
engaged in requesting additional information from the ACP Partners. [s it a normal
process at DEQ to restrict communications between a permit applicant and the DEQ
regulators while a permit application is under review? If so, please provide other
instances during your administration when this has occurred. Please explain why it is
conducive to government business to restrict communications between a permit applicant
and public employees. ,

What interactions have you or your staff had with the ACP Partners about next steps for
payment of the $57,800,000 fund?

Please aftirm that all employees of DEQ and the Executive Branch are free to discuss any
and all aspects of this issue with the General Assembly Subcommittee on the Atlantic
Coast Pipeline, or their representatives, at the convenience of the Subcommittee with no
fear of retribution or reprisal.

Please provide responses (o the following questions by Tuesday, September 25, 2018:

Please provide a listing of every instance when the Governor, or someone from the
Governor’s Otfice, met with any representative from Duke Energy or any representative
of the ACP from July 1, 2017 to February 1, 2018. Please provide a list of the date and
time of these meetings, a list of all attendees for each meeting, and an explanation of
what was discussed at each meeting,

Please provide a listing of every instance when the Governor, or someone from the
Governor’s Office, discussed the Atlantic Coast Pipeline 401 Certification with a



representative of DEQ, including the DEQ Seoretary. Please provide a list of the date and
time of these discussions, a list of the participants in these discussions, and an
explanation of what was discussed.

¢ Please provide all documents, correspondence, and e-mails from the Governor’s Office
related to the ACP, including all correspondence and e-mails with the ACP Partners and
all correspondence and e-mails to and from DEQ related to the ACP. '

e  Why did senior leadership at DEQ implement a weekly meeting with the individuals
working on the ACP 401 Certification beginning in September 20177 Please provide any
other instances when senior leadership at DEQ implemented a weekly meeting regarding
the review of a permit application. ‘

Sincerely,

Senator Harry Brown Senator Paul Newton
Co-Chairman Advisory Member
Subcommittee on the Atlantic Subcommittee on the Atlantic

‘Coast Pipeline _ Coast Pipeline
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ATTACHMENT 1 ' ‘

january XX, 2018

DWHR # 14-0957 v2

Morthampton, Halifax, MNash,
Wilson, lohnston, Sampsan,
Cumberland and Robason Counties

CERTIFIED MATL: KRXK XRMK 20004 MK HXXN
BETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Attantic Coast Pipeiing, LLC
At Ms. Leshie Hartz

707 E. Main Street, 19" Floor
Richmond, VA 23219

Subject:  DENIAL OF 401 WATER QUALITY CERTIEICATION AND TAR-PAMLICO/NELSE RIPARIAN
BUFFER AUTHORIZATION CERTIFICATES
Attantic Coast Pipaline
LSACE Action 1D, No. SAW-2014-01558

Dear Ms. Hartz .

OnMay 9, 2017, tha Divisive of Water Resources {Division) recelved yaur application reguesting a 401
Water Quality Certification and Tar-Pamiico and Neuse Riparian Buffer Authorication Certificates from
the Division for the subject project. Pursuant to 15A NCAC 02H .0506, a certification shall be issued
when the Director determines that waler quality standards are met. Pursuant to 15A NCAC 028 .0233
{8) and .0253 {8), s Buffer Authorization Certificate shall be granted when the Division detarmines there
is no practical alternative. The project has not met the following requirements:

¢+ Rule Citation
“Rie text..”
Explanation...

b accordance with 154 NCAC 021 .0507(e), 15A NCAC 028 0233{8), and L5A NCAT 028 ,0259(8), vour
appiication far a 401 Water Quality Certification and Buffer Autherization Certificates ace hereby

denied.
This dacision can be contested as provided in General Statute 1508 hy filing a written petition for an
administrative hearing ta the Office of Administrative Hearings (hereby known as OAH) within sixty (60)

calendar days.
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Atlantlc Coast Pipeline, LIC
DWR# 14-0957 v2

Denial

Page 2of2

A petitlon form may he obtained from the QAH at httpy//www.neoah.com/ or by calling the OAH Clerk’s
Office at (919) 431-3000 for information. A petition Is considered #lled when the original and ane (1)
copy along with sny.appifcable OAH filing fea is received in the OAH during normal office hours (Monday
through Friday betwaen 8:00am and 5:00pm, excluding official state holidays).

The patition may be faxed to the OAH at (319) 421-3100, provided the orlginal and one copy of the
petition along with any applicable OAH filing fee is received by the OAM within five (5) business days

following the faxed transmission,

Mailing address for the OAH !‘fﬁ
If sending via US Postal Service: if sending via ;ga xgery service {UPS, FedEx, etc):
Office of Administrative Hearfngs Office of Adl‘flrglﬁtl‘éb\(& Hearings
6714 Mail Service Center 1713 Nesw: Hojie Churcly, Rgad
Raleigh, NC 27699-6714 , Ralejgh, NC 27608-6285 ‘;,‘»
P .

One (1} copy of the petition must also be served t\b-igmz

William F. Lane, General Counsel \\' p
Department of Envlron@:r o Quality ™
1601 Mail Service Centen,
Raleigh, NC 27699-1601

This completes the revigwi f@f Bfae; Diyjsion unde{ sectiong E " 'rhe; Ciean Water Act and 15A NCAC 02H

.0500 and the Neuse nd )‘at Pam?l@ Hiparian Burf,;_n;fgr%aoecnon Rdi gt: Please be aware that you have

ne authorization undergeition 401 of the Clean WitérAct or the Neuqe/Tar Paralico Riparian Buffer

Protection Rules for this etiiity and afy work doné‘@;hin waters of the state may be a violation of

North Carollﬂ,a;ngeral Staghtqs “and: Aﬂl‘iﬂb‘mrative C(i’tib Contact Xaren Higgins at 919-807-6360 or
s{l

karen.higeifis} fRedtin \ ay if you e any questions orgbhcerns,
S ,_! :

\.
" Sincerely,
N
Linda Culpepper, interim Director
Division of Water Rasources
cc: Richard Gangle, Dominion Resources Services, inc. (via richard,b.gangle @dom.com)

Spencer Trichell, Dominion Resources Services, In¢. {via spencer.trichell@dorm.com)
USACE Ralelgh Reguiatory Fleld Office
. USACE Wilmingten Regulatory Field Office
Todd Bowers, EPA [via bowers.todd@epa.gov)
DWR 401 & Buffer Permitting Branch file

Filename: 140957v2AtlanticCoastPipeline(Multij_401_IC_NRB_TAR_DENIAL docx
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